
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Sue Lewis – Tel: 01303 853265/3267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday 20 July 2022 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 28 July 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

  

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts. 
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the 
meeting.  The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, 
first served basis. 
 
Although social distancing measures have now ended, all attendees 
at meetings are kindly asked to wear face coverings, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/


Audit and Governance Committee - 28 July 2022 

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 June 2022.  
 

4.   Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 

 This report details the performance of Corporate Health and Safety over 
the last calendar year and looks into future work. 
 

5.   Quarterly  Code of Conduct Complaint complaints update (Pages 27 - 
30) 
 
 

 This report provides an update to the Committee on Member Code of 
Conduct complaints received during the final quarter of 2021/22 (1 January 
to 31 March 2022). 
 

6.   Review of Corporate Risk Register (Pages 31 - 40) 
 
 

 This report provides an update to the Corporate Risk Register.   
 

7.   Grant Thornton Update Report (Pages 41 - 64) 
 
 

 Grant Thornton’s report provides an update on recent audit work 
undertaken, progress against key deliverables and a brief technical 
update. 
 

8.   Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report from the Head of East Kent 
Audit Partnership (Pages 65 - 84) 
 
 

 This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st 
May 2022. 
 

9.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 (Pages 85 - 100) 
 
 

 This report provides a summary of the work undertaken by the East Kent 
Audit Partnership to support the annual opinion. The report includes the 
Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the system of internal control in operation and informs the 

Page 2



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 July 2022 

Annual Governance Statement for 2021-22, together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31st March 
2022. 
 

10.   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (Pages 101 - 132) 
 
 

 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, local 
authorities are required to produce an Annual Governance Statement. This 
report describes the process followed and seeks approval for the Annual 
Governance Statement for the year 2021/22. 
 

11.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
 

 To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
“Financial or business affairs” includes contemplated as well as 
current activities.’ 
 
 

12.   Confidential Excerpt to Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report from 
the Head of East Kent Audit Partnership (Pages 133 - 138) 
 
 

 This report includes the confidential summary of the work of the East Kent 
Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting to 30th June 2022. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 8 June 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Chairman), Laura Davison, 

Terence Mullard and Rebecca Shoob 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Philip Martin 
  
Officers Present:  Cheryl Ireland (Chief Financial Services Officer), Ellen 

Joyce (Democratic Services Trainee), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Susan Priest (Chief 
Executive) and Charlotte Spendley (Director of Corporate 
Services) 

  
Others Present: Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton)  

 
 
 

35. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Ann Berry informed that she is now a Director of Oportunitas and 
elected Member of the main shareholder. 
 

36. Grant Thornton Risk Assessment work 
 
Grant Thornton are seeking confirmation from the Committee about how it gains 
assurance from management and from the S151 Officer on the management 
processes in place. Their request includes a series of questions on fraud, laws 
and regulations.  
 
Members were provided with amended appendices 1 and 3 of the report and 
these can now be found on the council’s website. It was noted that 
investigations have now been commissioned relating to the Housing and 
Operations departments. 
 
The works commissioned are unlikely to conclude at the same time but it is 
hoped that members will have some findings come forward to the next meeting. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 8 June 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

Resolved:  
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/22/01.  

2.  To note the proposed response from management to Grant 
Thornton’s requests (Appendix 1 updated).  

3.  To note the proposed response from management to Grant 
Thornton’s requests on key areas of accounting estimates 
questions (Appendix 2).  

4.  To approve the proposed response from the Chairman to Grant 
Thornton’s requests (Appendix 3 updated).  

 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

37. Accounting Policies 2021/22 
 
Accounting Policies are the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and 
practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting financial 
statements. This report presents the Accounting Policies proposed to be 
adopted for the 2021/22 financial statements.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Terence Mullard and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/22/02.  
2.  To approve the Accounting Policies 2021/22. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

38. Grant Thornton Audit Plan for the Year Ended 31 March 2022 
 
The report presented the Grant Thornton Audit Plan, which focuses on their 
proposed work on auditing the statement of accounts for 2021/22 and an 
update on the audit fees.  
 
Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton presented the report informing that it was similar 
in content to previous years. He paid particular attention to the changes made 
by CIPFA, significant risk areas, materiality and value for money (VFM) 
arrangements. 
 
Members noted the following: 
 

 Change in fees are due to infrastructure asset work. 

 EK Audit Partnership are employees of Dover District Council but are 
part of a shared partnership of 4 councils. 

 Procurement and governance issues may need to change if a weakness 
is identified following the investigations referred to in the first report 
presented. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Laura Davison 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee - 8 June 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/22/03.  

2.  To consider Grant Thornton’s Audit Plan for the year ended 31 
March 2022 and audit fees as outlined within the Appendix to this 
report.  

 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

 

Report Number AuG/22/05 

 

 
 

To:  Audit & Governance Committee     
Date:  28 July 2022 
Status:  Information Report   
Responsible Officer: Alastair Clifford, Chief Officer - Operations 
 Andy Blaszkowicz, Director, Housing and 

Operations 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Stuart Peall 
 
SUBJECT:  CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
SUMMARY:  This report details the performance of Corporate Health 
[...]
n Member Code of 
Conduct complaints received during the final quarter of 2021/22 (1 January to 31 
March 2022). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. To receive and note report AuG/22/04. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 20 July 2022 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that relevant authorities have 

a statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members and co-opted Members of the authority. 
 

1.2 Authorities are required to adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is 
expected of Members when they are acting in that capacity. 
 

1.3 Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that Councils in England have 
in place arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and on 
which decisions on allegations can be made. 
 

1.4 The terms of reference of the Audit and Governance Committee require the 
Committee to receive quarterly reports (or less frequently, if there are no 
complaints to report), from the Monitoring officer on the number and nature 
of complaints received, and action taken, as a result, in consultation with 
the Independent Person. 

 
2.  SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS  
 
2.1  For the period 1 January to 31 March 2022, there were a total of 1 

complaint. 
 

These can be categorised as follows: 
 

Complaints by members against 
members 

0 

Complaints by members of the 
public 

1 

 
 
2.2 Types of complaints 
 

Whilst it is not possible to identify particular trends in the nature of the 
complaints made (and some complaints may include multiple complaints), 
the following broad types of complaint have been received: 

 

Public statements including social media / website / internet / 
email comment 

0 

Unacceptable Conduct at Council/Committee 1 

Conflict of interest 0 

Breach of Member/officer protocol 0 

Breach of data protection rules 0 

Other/miscellaneous 0 

 
2.3  Investigation of complaints 
 

The Mon
[...]
the 

council "Cyber Essentials" accreditation, 

and review if this needs to be enhanced 
Continue to migrate systems to the cloud 

in line with the 2018 -2023 ICT Strategy 
where better security can be provided by 

vendors on a larger scale and also reduce 
the risk of cross contamination between 

key systems compared to when hosted in 

the local data centre. Review position 
regards insurance against cyber-attack 

remediation 

Prepared by Folkestone Hythe District Council 20/07/22 Page 4

P
age 38



Appendix 3 Matrix - Corporate Risk Register - current Score

C6 - Cost of Living Pressures

C1 - Organisational Capacity

C2 - Otterpool Park

C4 - Strategic Projects

C7 - Princes Parade C12 - Cyber Threat

C9 - Housing Deliverability

C10 - Waste & Street 

Cleansing

C13 - MTFS Inflation

C11 - Vulnerable Customers

Rare (1)

Minor (1) Moderate (2) Significant (3) Severe (4)

Impact

C8 - Carbon Neutral Ambitions

Very Likely (4)

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

Likely (3)

C3 - MT Financial Strategy 

Uncertainty

Unlikely (2)

C5 - Legislative and 

Regulatory Non Compliance

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

         

Report Number AuG/22/06 

 
To: Audit and Governance Committee    
Date: 28 July 2022 
Status: Non-Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Director of Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk – Leader & Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
 
Subject:  Grant Thornton Update Report 
 
Summary:  
 
Grant Thornton’s report provides an update on recent audit work undertaken, 
progress against key deliverables and a brief technical update. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendation in order to formally 
note the progress made against key actions undertaken by Grant Thornton. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/22/06. 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 20 July 2022 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  It was agreed by 
[...]



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 47



Commercial in confidence

P
age 48



Commercial in confidence

P
age 49



Commercial in confidence

P
age 50



Commercial in confidence

P
age 51



Commercial in confidence

P
age 52



Commercial in confidence





P
age 53



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 54



Commercial in confidence

•
•
•
•
•
•

P
age 55



Commercial in confidence

P
age 56



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 57



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 58



Commercial in confidence

P
age 59



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 60



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 61



Commercial in confidence

Climate change risk: A good practice guide for Audit and 
Risk Assurance Committees - National Audit Office (NAO) 
Report

P
age 62



Commercial in confidence

 

 

•

•

•

P
age 63



P
age 64



 

          

 Report Number AuG/22/08 
 

 
To:     Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:     28 July 2022   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director – Corporate Services 

(S151)  
 
SUBJECT: QUARTERLTY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF 

THE EAST KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
SUMMARY: This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st May 2022. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal control 
environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/22/08. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 20 July
[...]
under 
review. This would also normally be the priority assigned to recommendations relating to the (actual 
or potential) breach of a less prominent legal responsibility or significant internal policies; unless the 
consequences of non-compliance are severe. High priority recommendations are likely to require 
remedial action at the next available opportunity or as soon as is practical and are recommendations 
that the Council must take. 
 
Medium – A finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of - or where there is a 
weakness within - its own policies, procedures or internal control measures, but which does not 
directly impact upon a strategic risk, key priority, or the operational service objective of the area 
under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require remedial action within three to 
six months and are actions which the Council should take. 
 
Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a business 
efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority recommendations are suggested 
for implementation within six to nine months and generally describe actions the Council could take. 

Page 84



 

 

Report Number AuG/22/09 

 
 

 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:  28 July 2022   
Status:  Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Charlotte Spendley – Director – Corporate Services (S151) 
   
 
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
This report provides a summary of the work undertaken by the East Kent Audit Partnership to 
support the annual opinion. The report includes the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the system of internal control in operation and informs 
the Annual Governance Statement for 2021-22, together with details of the performance of the 
EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31st March 2022. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit & Governance Committee should independently 
contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal control environment is 
maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note the Opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership in Report 

AuG/22/09. 
2. To receive and note the Annual Report detailing the work of the EKAP and its 

performance to underpin the 2021-22 opinion. 

This Report will be made 
public on 20 July 2021 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The primary objective of Internal Audit is to provide independent assurance to Members, 

the Head of Paid Service, Directors and the Section 151 Officer on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of those systems on which the Authority relies for its internal control. The 
purpose of bringing forward an annual report to members is to:  

  

 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 Present a summary of the internal audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion, 
including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies, 

 Draw attention to any issues the Head of the Audit Partnership judges particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 Compare actual audit activity with that planned, and summarise the performance of 
Internal Audit against its performance criteria. 

 Comment on compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and report the results of the Internal Audit quality assurance programme. 

 Confirm annually that EKAP is organisationally independent, whether there have 
been any resource limitations or instances of restricted access.   

  
1.2 The report attached as Annex A therefore summarises the performance of the East Kent 

Audit Partnership (EKAP) and the work it has performed over the financial year 2021-22 
for Folkestone & Hyth
[...]
ANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, local authorities are 
required to produce an Annual Governance Statement. This report describes the 
process followed and seeks approval for the Annual Governance Statement for the 
year 2021/22. 
  
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:- 
 
a)  The Council is required to publish an Annual Governance Statement under 

the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
b)  In order to comply with best practice, those charged with governance should 

independently contribute to the maintenance of an effective programme of 
internal control. 

 
c)  Those charged with governance are required to consider the statement 

independently of the financial statements. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.  To receive and note report AuG/22/07. 
2.  To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
3. To approve the council’s corporate action plan outlined in Appendix 1 

for 2022/23. 
 
 

 

This report will be made 
public on 20 July 2022 
 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



   
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document and should 

involve a variety of people charged with delivering good governance across 
the authority. This includes: 
 

 Chief Executive, Directors, Assistant Directors, Chief Officers and 
managers who are responsible for managing risks and the delivery of 
services. 

 The Chief Financial Officer who is responsible for the accounting 
control systems and the preparation of the Statement of Accounts. 

 The Monitoring Officer in meeting his/her statutory responsibilities. 

 Members (e.g. the Leader and the Audit and Governance 
Committee). 

 Others responsible for providing assurance, such as Internal Audit. 
 
1.2  As a corporate document the Annual Governance Statement should be 

owned by all senior officers and members of the local authority.
[...]
s: Completed 

 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report
	5 Quarterly  Code of Conduct Complaint complaints update
	6 Review of Corporate Risk Register
	AG July 2022 Corporate Risk Register
	Register
	Matrix


	7 Grant Thornton Update Report
	App to GT update Audit Committee Progress Report July 22

	8 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report from the Head of East Kent Audit Partnership
	9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22
	10 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22
	APPENDIX  1 Annual Governance Statement  2021-22- V3
	APPENDIX 2 2021-22 End of Year Actions Update AGS

	12 Confidential Excerpt to Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report from the Head of East Kent Audit Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
  
Date Thursday, 28 July 2022 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry (Chairman), Laura Davison, 

Gary Fuller, Philip Martin (Vice-Chair), Terence Mullard 
and Rebecca Shoob 

  
Apologies for Absence   
  
Officers Present:  Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Case 

Officer (Committee)), Derrick Miller (Corporate Health & 
Safety Officer), Mrs Christine Parker (Head of Audit 
Partnership), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of Audit), 
Susan Priest (Chief Executive) and Charlotte Spendley 
(Director of Corporate Services) 

  
Others Present:  Andy Vanburen, Independent Member and Paul Dossett, 

Grant Thornton 
Councillor David Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Special Projects 
 

 
 

39. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Gary Fuller declared a voluntary announcement in that he is a 
Council Tenant. He remained in the meeting for discussions and voting. 
 
Councillors Mrs Ann Berry and Terence Mullard informed they are Directors of 
Oportunitas and elected members of the main shareholder. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Shoob informed she is a Director of Otterpool Park LLP. 
 

40. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2022 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

41. Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 July 2022 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

This report detailed the performance of Corporate Health and Safety over the 
last calendar year and looks into future work.  
 
Members were informed of the particular type of accidents that have occurred 
during the past year paying particular attention to the incidents at the coastal 
park.  
 
Following any incidents repeat safety alerts are issued to staff, along with any 
additional training requirements. 
 
Fire wardens are in place for all civic buildings and working spaces for grounds 
maintenance. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Laura Davison 
Seconded by Councillor Terence Mullard and 
 
Resolved:  
To receive and note Report AuG/22/05.  
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

42. Quarterly  Code of Conduct Complaint complaints update 
 
This report provided an update to the Committee on Member Code of Conduct 
complaints received during the final quarter of 2021/22 (1 January to 31 March 
2022). 
 
It was agreed that future reports would include “Action Taken” to update 
members on what has been agreed. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Laura Davison 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and 
 
Resolved: 
To receive and note report AuG/22/04. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 

43. Review of Corporate Risk Register 
 
This report provided an update to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Particular attention was paid to the key changes at 2.3 of the report, specifically 
the cost of living pressures and demands on council services, together with the 
issues surrounding the traffic gridlock recently experienced in the town.  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 July 2022 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Although this was exceptional recent M20 travel chaos  has impacted residents 
and officers will continue to work with agencies to monitor and  improve the 
situation. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Terence Mullard 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
To receive and note report AuG/22/11 and the updated Corporate Risk 
Register.  
 
(Voting: For 6; Against  0; Abstentions 0) 
 

44. Grant Thornton Update Report 
 
Grant Thornton’s report provided an update on recent audit work undertaken, 
progress against key deliverables and a brief technical update. 
 
Paul Dossett, Grant Thornton updated members on the delays surrounding 
CIPFA Code requirements for infrastructure assets. More information should be 
available around September following CIPFA consultations with local authorities 
on how to move forward. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Gary Fuller 
Seconded by Councillor Laura Davison and 
 
Resolved: 
To receive and note Report AuG/22/06.  
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

45. Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report from the Head of East Kent Audit 
Partnership 
 
This report included the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit Partnership 
(EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st May 2022. 
 
The Deputy Head of Audit presented the report paying particular attention to the 
progress plan set out informing that 14.7% of planned days had been 
completed to the end of May.  
 
The summary of work completed forms part of the report and the item in respect 
of Housing Planned Maintenance Contract Management will be reported back 
once the draft report is complete. 
 
Members paid particular attention to: 
 

 Ross House and the fire safety issues,  



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 July 2022 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

 Covid Grants and how monies are recovered,  

 Climate Change and the recommendations made, 

 Software systems and testing issues. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Laura Davison and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/22/08.  

2.  To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership.  

 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

46. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 
 
This report provided a summary of the work undertaken by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership to support the annual opinion. The report included the Head of 
Audit Partnership’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
system of internal control in operation and informs the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021-22, together with details of the performance of the EKAP 
against its targets for the year ending 31st March 2022. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership explained this was a backward look at work to 
March 2022 and work completed to this point. Some items from the Audit Plan 
were deferred to accommodate higher priority  work taking place and this is 
reflected within the report.  
 
The Council has embraced the findings emerging from the reports, engaging 
with Audit to ensure the work is delivered and the agreed action plans are 
implemented, any areas escalated to the Committee during the year were 
highlighted in the report. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Terence Mullard 
Seconded by Councillor Rebecca Shoob and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note the Opinion of the Head of Audit Partnership in 

Report AuG/22/09.  

2.  To receive and note the Annual Report detailing the work of the 

EKAP and its performance to underpin the 2021-22 opinion.  
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

47. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, local authorities are 
required to produce an Annual Governance Statement. This report described 



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 July 2022 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

the process followed and sought approval for the draft Annual Governance 
Statement for the year 2021/22. 
 
Members were given assurances on the content of the report and will be 
notified of any changes in the final report that forms part of the Annual 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report AuG/22/07.  
2.  To approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22.  
3.  To approve the council’s corporate action plan outlined in Appendix 

1 for 2022/23. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 1; Abstentions 1) 
 

48. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 
 
Resolved: 
To exclude the public for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 –  
 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). “Financial or 
business affairs” includes contemplated as well as current activities.’  
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 2; Abstentions 0) 
 

49. Confidential Excerpt to Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report from the 
Head of East Kent Audit Partnership 
 
This report included the confidential summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting to 
30th June 2022.  
 
Members discussed a number or issues relating to timescales for public 
reporting and were informed that a further report will be brought to the 
committee as soon as possible bearing in mind the need to respect HR 
legislative requirements, and to minimise any risk of legal challenge. Therefore 
a definitive date could not be confirmed. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Terence Mullard 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 



Audit and Governance Committee - 28 July 2022 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/22/10.  
2.  To note the results of the confidential extract covering work carried 

out by the East Kent Audit Partnership to 30th June 2022.  
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


